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Region: 
(N=500) n % 
Bronx ---------------------------------------------------------------- 75 15.00 
Kings --------------------------------------------------------------- 155 31.00 
New York ---------------------------------------------------------- 105 21.00 
Queens ------------------------------------------------------------ 130 26.00 
Richmond ---------------------------------------------------------- 35 7.00 

 
Hello, my name is __________ and I am conducting a survey for Suffolk University, and I would like to 
get your opinions on some political questions related to the New York City Mayor's Race. Would you be 
willing to spend five minutes answering some questions? (If YES proceed; if NO terminate.)  
Great, let me get you screened in. 
 
1. Are you a resident of New York City?  

(N=500) n % 
Yes  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 500 100.00 

 
2.  How likely are you to vote in the upcoming election for mayor of New York City and local offices 

this November– would you say you are very likely, somewhat likely, somewhat unlikely, or not at 
all likely?  

(N=500) n % 
Very Likely -------------------------------------------------------- 456 91.20 
Somewhat Likely ------------------------------------------------- 44 8.80  

 
3.  With which gender identity do you most closely identify? (OPEN) 

(N=500) n %  
Man/male ---------------------------------------------------------- 232 46.40 
Woman/female --------------------------------------------------- 253 50.60 
Non-binary/gender non-conforming/other -------------------- 4 0.80 
Refused ------------------------------------------------------------- 11 2.20 

 
4. What is your age category? {READ} 

(N=500) n % 
18-24 Years ------------------------------------------------------- 18 3.60 
25-34 Years ------------------------------------------------------- 53 10.60 
35-44 Years ------------------------------------------------------- 87 17.40 
45-54 Years ------------------------------------------------------- 96 19.20 
55-64 Years ------------------------------------------------------- 99 19.80 
65-74 Years ------------------------------------------------------- 97 19.40 
75 Years or older ------------------------------------------------- 45 9.00 
Refused --------------------------------------------------------------- 5 1.00 

 
5. For statistical purposes only, do you consider yourself? {READ} 

(N=500) n % 
White/Caucasian ------------------------------------------------ 208 41.60 
Black/African American ---------------------------------------- 132 26.40 
Native American/Alaska Native --------------------------------- 2 0.40 
Asian ---------------------------------------------------------------- 45 9.00 
Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander ----------------------- 0 0.00 
Hispanic/Latino --------------------------------------------------- 88 17.60 
Two or more races ------------------------------------------------- 9 1.80 
Other ---------------------------------------------------------------- 10 2.00 
Refused --------------------------------------------------------------- 6 1.20 
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6. What is the highest level of education you have completed? {READ} 
(N=500) n % 
Some high school ------------------------------------------------ 19 3.80 
High school graduate-------------------------------------------- 73 14.60 
Some college ----------------------------------------------------- 130 26.00 
Trade/technical/vocational training -------------------------- 10 2.00 
College graduate ------------------------------------------------ 145 29.00 
Master’s or PhD ------------------------------------------------- 120 24.00 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 3 0.60 

 
7.  Are you currently registered as a Democrat, Republican, Conservative, Working Families Party, or 

other/independent? 
(N=500) n % 
Democratic Party ------------------------------------------------ 341 68.20 
Republican Party ------------------------------------------------- 64 12.80 
Conservative Party------------------------------------------------- 4 0.80 
Working Families Party ------------------------------------------- 5 1.00 
Other/Independent ----------------------------------------------- 63 12.60 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 9 1.80 
Refused ------------------------------------------------------------- 14 2.80 

 
8. What best describes your current living situation? {RANDOMIZE .1-.7} 

(N=500) n % 
Homeowner ------------------------------------------------------- 217 43.40 
Renter -------------------------------------------------------------- 238 47.60 
NYC public housing---------------------------------------------- 15 3.00 
NYC affordable housing ------------------------------------------ 8 1.60 
University housing/dormitory ------------------------------------ 3 0.60 
Assisted living or nursing home -------------------------------- 3 0.60 
Currently displaced or homeless ------------------------------- 5 1.00 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 6 1.20 
Refused --------------------------------------------------------------- 5 1.00 

 
9. How would you rate New York City as a place to live? {ROTATE .1-.4 ASC-DESC} 

(N=500) n % 
Excellent ------------------------------------------------------------ 89 17.80 
Good --------------------------------------------------------------- 175 35.00 
Fair  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 155 31.00 
Poor ----------------------------------------------------------------- 78 15.60 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 3 0.60 
Refused --------------------------------------------------------------- 0 0.00 
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10. Currently there are seven candidates for mayor of New York City representing nine political 
parties/designations. I’m going to read you the 7 candidates and their affiliated parties or political 
designations certified for the official ballot. Here we go… (READ AS LISTED) At this point, who 
are you planning to vote for or lean toward? 

(N=500) n % 
Zohran Mamdani – Democratic Party and Working 

Families Party ---------------------------------------------- 219 43.80 
Curtis Sliwa – Republican Party and Protect Animals 

political designation ---------------------------------------- 53 10.60 
Irene Estrada – Conservative Party --------------------------- 1 0.20 
Independent Eric Adams – Safe & Affordable, End 

Anti-Semitism -------------------------------------------------- 9 1.80 
Independent Joseph Hernandez – Quality of Life ---------- 1 0.20 
Independent Andrew Cuomo – Fight & Deliver ---------- 168 33.60 
Independent Jim Walden – Integrity --------------------------- 1 0.20 
Undecided --------------------------------------------------------- 36 7.20 
Refused ------------------------------------------------------------- 12 2.40 

 
{FOR 10.1} 
11. Is your vote more about voting FOR Mamdani or AGAINST Cuomo? 

(N=219) n % 
For Mamdani ----------------------------------------------------- 174 79.45 
Against Cuomo --------------------------------------------------- 15 6.85 
Undecided --------------------------------------------------------- 10 4.57 
Refused ------------------------------------------------------------- 20 9.13 

 
{FOR 10.6} 
12. Is your vote more about voting FOR Cuomo or AGAINST Mamdani? 

(N=168) n % 
For Cuomo --------------------------------------------------------- 68 40.48 
Against Mamdani ------------------------------------------------- 67 39.88 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 4 2.38 
Refused ------------------------------------------------------------- 29 17.26 

 
{FOR 10.4 & 10.7} 
13.  Though {INSERT} is still listed on the ballot, he has suspended his campaign. Are you still 

planning to vote for {INSERT} or someone else of the remaining six candidates? 
(N=10) n % 
Zohran Mamdani – Democratic Party and Working 

Families Party ------------------------------------------------- 1 10.00 
Curtis Sliwa – Republican Party and Protect Animals 

political designation ------------------------------------------ 1 10.00 
Irene Estrada – Conservative Party --------------------------- 0 0.00 
Independent Eric Adams – Safe & Affordable, End 

Anti-Semitism -------------------------------------------------- 2 20.00 
Independent Joseph Hernandez – Quality of Life ---------- 0 0.00 
Independent Andrew Cuomo – Fight & Deliver ------------- 2 20.00 
Independent Jim Walden – Integrity --------------------------- 0 0.00 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 4 40.00 
Refused --------------------------------------------------------------- 0 0.00 
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{FOR EVERYONE EXCEPT MAMDANI & CUOMO} 
14. Who would be your second choice? 

(N=65) n % 
Zohran Mamdani – Democratic Party and Working 

Families Party ------------------------------------------------- 2 3.08 
Curtis Sliwa – Republican Party and Protect Animals 

political designation ------------------------------------------ 1 1.54 
Irene Estrada – Conservative Party --------------------------- 5 7.69 
Independent Eric Adams – Safe & Affordable, End 

Anti-Semitism -------------------------------------------------- 3 4.62 
Independent Joseph Hernandez – Quality of Life ---------- 3 4.62 
Independent Andrew Cuomo – Fight & Deliver ----------- 21 32.31 
Independent Jim Walden – Integrity --------------------------- 3 4.62 
Undecided --------------------------------------------------------- 15 23.08 
Refused ------------------------------------------------------------- 12 18.46 

 
Now, I am going to read you some of these same individuals just to gauge name recognition and 
favorability. For each, please tell me if your opinion of them is generally favorable or generally 
unfavorable. If you are undecided or if you have never heard of someone, just tell me that. First take 
(RANDOMIZE 15-17). Is your opinion of (RANDOMIZE) generally favorable or generally unfavorable? 
 
(N=500) Never Heard Favorable Unfavorable HOF/Undecided 

15. Andrew Cuomo 0 212 236 52 
 0.00 42.40 47.20 10.40 

16. Curtis Sliwa 44 172 195 89 
 8.80 34.40 39.00 17.80 

17. Zohran Mamdani 10 233 185 72 
 2.00 46.60 37.00 14.40 
 
18.  In the 2024 presidential election last November, did you vote for Democrat Kamala Harris, 

Republican Donald Trump, someone else, or did you not vote? 
(N=500) n % 
Kamala Harris – Democrat ------------------------------------ 305 61.00 
Donald Trump – Republican ---------------------------------- 115 23.00 
Someone else ----------------------------------------------------- 10 2.00 
Did not vote -------------------------------------------------------- 54 10.80 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 3 0.60 
Refused ------------------------------------------------------------- 13 2.60 

 
19. How affordable is your life in New York City today? Would you say…? (ROTATE ASC-DESC) 

(N=500) n % 
Very affordable --------------------------------------------------- 44 8.80 
Somewhat affordable------------------------------------------- 177 35.40 
Somewhat unaffordable --------------------------------------- 173 34.60 
Very unaffordable ------------------------------------------------ 99 19.80 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 5 1.00 
Refused --------------------------------------------------------------- 2 0.40 
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{THE FINAL QUESTIONS WILL HELP US CLASSIFY YOUR RESPONSES WITH OTHERS TAKING 
THE SURVEY} 
 
20. What is your annual household income? {READ} 

(N=500) n % 
Under $20,000 per year ---------------------------------------- 48 9.60 
Under $50,000 per year ---------------------------------------- 82 16.40 
Under $75,000 per year ---------------------------------------- 59 11.80 
Under $100,000 per year --------------------------------------- 79 15.80 
Under $175,000 per year --------------------------------------- 89 17.80 
Under $250,000 per year --------------------------------------- 43 8.60 
$250,000 per year or more ------------------------------------ 46 9.20 
Undecided --------------------------------------------------------- 54 10.80 

 
21.  Are any members of your household part of the LGBTQ+ community – yes or no? 

(N=500) n % 
Yes  ------------------------------------------------------------------ 79 15.80 
No ------------------------------------------------------------------- 409 81.80 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 6 1.20 
Refused --------------------------------------------------------------- 6 1.20 

 
22.  Are you, or any members of your household, union members – yes or no?  

(N=500) n % 
Yes  ----------------------------------------------------------------- 176 35.20 
No ------------------------------------------------------------------- 313 62.60 
Undecided ----------------------------------------------------------- 5 1.00 
Refused --------------------------------------------------------------- 6 1.20 
 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR TIME. HAVE A GOOD DAY/EVENING. 


